

No. 16-1208

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BOURNE VALLEY COURT TRUST,
Petitioner,
v.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOR THE
COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JAIME FRASER CARR
THE COMMUNITY
ASSOCIATION LAWYERS
500 N. Skinker Blvd.
St. Louis, MO 63130
(314) 727-8989 x. 16
jaime@thecalawyers.com

MARVIN J. NODIFF
Counsel of Record
MARVIN J. NODIFF, PC
6142 Westminster Place
St. Louis, MO 63112
(314) 727-8989 x. 11
marvin@nodiffcalaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Community Associations Institute*

May 1, 2017

**RULE 24.1(b) CORPORATE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 24.1(b) CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
I. This Case Affects Homeowners Across the Country	2
II. This Case Presents a Significant Legal Issue Because It Would Expand “State Actor” Under the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Homeowners Would be Significantly Affected if Community Associations Are Unable to Collect Delinquent Assessments Through State Statutes that Establish a Limited Lien Priority.....	4
A. Community Associations Are Self-Governing Entities that Provide Services to Homeowners	4
B. Community Associations Provide Essential Services to Homeowners, so Their Limited Lien Priority Should Receive the Senior Status.....	6
C. Homeowners Fund Community Associations and Rely on Effective Means to Collect Delinquent Assessments to Achieve Financial Stability.....	6

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling in Bourne Valley Would Broaden the Concept of “State Actor” in Conflict with U.S. Supreme Court Cases and Create a Split with the Nevada Supreme Court and Other Circuits	8
A. The Limited Lien Priority Reflects Public Policy that Services by Community Associations Benefit All Properties in the Community	8
1. Seniority of the Limited Lien Priority Is Vital to Pay for Essential Services.....	11
2. This Case Is Nationally Important Because Twenty-two Jurisdictions Have Limited Lien Priority Statutes	11
3. Without a “True Lien,” Associations Would Be Left With A Mere “Payment Priority” Dependent upon Lengthy Bank Foreclosures that May Take Years and Have No Equity	13
4. Loan Servicers Register with MERS Rather than Record Their Interests in the County Land Records, Making Notification Highly Impractical	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation of “State Actor” in Bourne Valley Conflicts with the Nevada Supreme Court, the U.S. Supreme Court, and Other Circuits.....	18
1. The Ninth Circuit’s Opinion, that a State Legislature’s Mere Enactment of a Statute Constitutes “State Action” Subject to the Due Process Clause Without Further Involvement by the State, Is Sufficient Basis for Review by This Court.....	19
2. The Ninth Circuit’s Opinion Directly Conflicts with the Holding of Nevada’s Court of Last Resort on Whether the Lien Statute Involved “State Action”.....	19
3. The Ninth Circuit Creates a Split with Other Circuits on the Question of “State Actor”.....	21
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Apao v. Bank of New York</i> , 324 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Barrera v. Security Bldg. & Inv. Corp.</i> , 519 F.2d 1166 (5th Cir. 1975).....	22
<i>Blood v. Edgar’s, Inc.</i> , 632 N.E.2d 419 (Mass. 1994).....	11
<i>Bourne Valley Court Trust v.</i> <i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 15-15233, 832 F.3d 1154, 2016 WL 4254983 (9th Cir. Aug. 12, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chase Plaza Condo. Ass’n Inc. v.</i> <i>J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 98 A. 3d 166 (D.C. Ct. App. 2014)	12
<i>Drummer Boy Homes Ass’n, Inc. v. Britton</i> , 474 Mass. 17, 2016 Mass.LEXIS 189 (Mass. 2016)	12
<i>Flagg Brothers, Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hidden Harbour Estates, Inc. v. Norman</i> , 309 So. 2d 180 (Fla. App. 1975).....	5
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	20, 21
<i>Saticoy Bay LLC Series 350 Durango 104</i> <i>v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg.</i> 388 P.3d 970 (Nev. 2017).....	3-4, 18, 20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>SFR Investments Pool 1, LLC</i> <i>v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 334 P.2d 408 (Nev. 2014).....	7, 10, 11
<i>Small Engine Shop, Inc. v. Cascio</i> , 878 F.2d 883 (5th Cir. 1989).....	21, 22
<i>Summerhill Village Homeowners</i> <i>Ass’n v. Roughley</i> , 270 P.3d 639 (Wash. Ct. App. 2012).....	12
<i>Terre Du Lac Ass’n v. Terre Du Lac, Inc.</i> , 737 S.W.2d 206 (Mo. App. 1987)	6
<i>Twenty Eleven, LLC v.</i> <i>Michael J. Botelho, et al.</i> , 127 A.3d 897 (R.I. 2015)	12
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend XIV	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 116.3116, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	22
Sup. Ct. R. 12.6.....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Daren Blomquist, <i>U.S. Foreclosure Activity Decreases 6 Percent in August Following Five Consecutive Months of Annual Increases</i> , RealtyTrac, (Sept. 16, 2016), http://www.realtytrac.com/news/foreclosure-trends/realtytrac-u-s-foreclosure-market-report-august-2015/	15
Fannie Mae, <i>Foreclosure Time Frames and Compensatory Fee Allowable Delays Exhibit</i> (Sept. 29, 2016), available at https://www.fanniemae.com/content/guide_exhibit/foreclosure-timeframes-compensatory-fees-allowable-delays.pdf	14
Foundation for Community Association Research, <i>Large-Scale Association Survey Results</i> , Community Association Institute, (June 2016), available at http://www.cairf.org/research/factbook/large_scale_survey.pdf	6
Foundation for Community Association Research, <i>National and State Statistical Review For 2015</i> , Community Association Institute (2015), available at http://www.cairf.org/research/factbook/2015_statistical_review.pdf	2, 11
Foundation for Community Association Research, <i>The Community Association Fact Book 2015</i> (2016), available at http://www.cairf.org/research/factbook/2015introduction.pdf	5, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Freddie Mac, Bulletin 2016-5 (March 9, 2016), <i>available at</i> http://www.freddie.com/singlefamily/guide/bulletins/pdf/bll1605.pdf	14
Joint Editorial Board for Uniform Real Property Acts, <i>The Six-Month “Limited Priority Lien” for Association Fees Under the Uniform Common Interest Ownership Act</i> (June 1, 2013)	7, 8, 10
Max, Weinstein, et al., <i>MERS Litigation -- Brief of Amicus Curiae the Legal Services Center of Harvard Law School and Law Professors in Support of the Appellee</i> (May 5, 2015), Brooklyn Law School, Legal Studies Paper No. 411, <i>available at</i> SSRN: http://ssrn.com/abstract=2602929 ...	17
R. Wilson Freyermuth and Dale A. Whitman, <i>Can Associations Have Priority over Fannie or Freddie?</i> , 29 Prob. & Prop. 26 (July/August 2015).....	13, 16, 17
Stewart E. Sterk, <i>Maintaining Condominiums and Homeowner Associations: Ending the Free Ride</i> , (Oct. 10, 2016) Cardozo Law Faculty Research Paper No. 499, <i>available at</i> SSRN: https://ssrn.com/abstract=2850689	15-16
Uniform Common Interest Ownership Act	
§ 3-116	7, 9
Comment 1	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Wayne S. Hyatt, <i>Condominium and Homeowner Association Practice: Community Association Law</i> (ALI-ABA 3d ed., 2000)...	4, 5
Wesley Blair, <i>Some Banks Are Siding with Condos in the Battle Over Super Liens</i> , National Mortgage News (June 14, 2016).....	9
